Commercial bus drivers constitute a significant portion of road users, and 

like every other profession, they are exposed to occupational accidents with the attendant morbidity 

and mortality [2]. 

Globally, road traffic accident claims approximately 1.35 million annually amounting to one 

hundred and fifty-four (154) lives every hour, and 50 million more people suffer varying degree of 

non-fatal injuries and more incurring disabilities as a result of the injuries sustained. Although, there 

has been steady decline in the Americas and Europe, there has been constant increase among